The following table sets forth the ratio of earnings to fixed charges for each of the periods presented. In calculating this ratio, we take
earnings to consist of net income, excluding taxes and income (loss) from equity investees, net of distributions, plus fixed charges and excluding
capitalized interest. Fixed charges include gross interest expense, capitalized interest, amortization of deferred financing expenses and an amount
equivalent to interest included in rental charges.

Nine
Months
Ended

September 30, Year Ended December 31,

2017 2016 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges 3.9x 3.6x 4.6x 2.9x 3.2x 2.2x 1.1x

S-23

Edgar Filing: ROYAL CARIBBEAN CRUISES LTD - Form 424B5

31

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth, as of September 30, 2017, our consolidated capitalization and cash and cash equivalents on an actual
basis and as adjusted to give effect to this offering and the use of proceeds therefrom. You should read this table in conjunction with our
consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto which are incorporated by reference.

As of September 30,
2017

(in millions) Actual As Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents $ 140 $ 140
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
Current portion of long-term debt(1): 1,516 1,226
Long-term debt:
$1.4 billion unsecured revolving credit facility due 2020 540 205
$1.2 billion unsecured revolving credit facility due 2022(2) 280 113
5.25% to 7.50% notes due 2022 and 2027 918 918
Unsecured term loans due through 2028 4,308 4,308
2.650% Senior Notes due 2020 offered hereby(3) � 298
3.700% Senior Notes due 2028 offered hereby(3) � 494
Other debt:
Capital lease obligations 30 30
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total debt 7,592 7,592
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total shareholders' equity 10,436 10,436
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total capitalization $ 18,028 $ 18,028
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

(1)
As adjusted column reflects repayment of the $290 million unsecured term loan due 2018.

(2)
As of September 30, 2017, this facility was scheduled to terminate in August 2018. In the fourth quarter of 2017, we amended and
restated this facility, extending the termination date from August 2018 to October 2022.

(3)
Balance represents the principal amounts of the 2.650% Senior Notes due 2020 and the 3.700% Senior Notes due 2028, net of
unamortized discounts and estimated debt issuance costs of $2 million for the 2020 notes and $6 million for the 2028 notes.